

No. 09-223

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD A. LEVIN, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMERCE ENERGY, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE COUNCIL ON STATE  
TAXATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID E. COWLING  
CHAROLETTE F. NOEL  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood St.  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 220-3939

*Of Counsel:*  
TODD A. LARD  
DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM  
BOBBY L. BURGNER  
J. HUGH MCKINNON  
KEITH LANDRY  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 484-5222

BETH HEIFETZ  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
GREGORY A. CASTANIAS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
bheifetz@jonesday.com

BRYAN D. LAMMON  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. IN STATE TAX DISPUTES, COMITY REQUIRES THAT FEDERAL COURTS AVOID DISRUPTING THE INFLOW OF STATE TAX REVENUE .....	4
1. This Court initially invoked comity to explain and reinforce its exercise of equitable restraint.....	4
2. In enacting the Tax Injunction Act, Congress also understood comity to require that federal courts avoid disrupting the inflow of state tax revenue .....	7
3. This Court’s post-Tax Injunction Act cases have continued to treat comity as demanding only the avoidance of suits that would disrupt the inflow of state tax revenue.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. COMITY'S TRADITIONAL SCOPE IS STRAIGHTFORWARD IN APPLICATION AND LEAVES FEDERAL COURTS OPEN TO STATE TAX DISPUTES THAT WOULD NOT DISRUPT THE INFLOW OF STATE TAX REVENUE ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 658 (1891).....	6
<i>Arkansas Building &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Madden</i> , 175 U.S. 269 (1899).....	6
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	15
<i>Boise Artesian Hot &amp; Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	6
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	15
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	11
<i>City Bank Farmers’ Trust Co. v. Schnader</i> , 291 U.S. 24 (1934).....	7
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007) .....	1
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870).....	5, 6
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	7
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) .....	10, 11
<i>Gramling v. Maxwell</i> , 52 F.2d 256 (W.D.N.C. 1931).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	10
<i>Henrietta Mills v. Rutherford County</i> , 281 U.S. 121 (1930).....	6
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	2, 3, 9, 12
<i>Hopkins v. Southern California Telephone Co.</i> , 275 U.S. 393 (1928).....	8
<i>Indiana Manufacturing Co. v. Koehne</i> , 188 U.S. 681 (1903).....	6
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	8
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	14
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	6
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	1
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	6, 11, 12
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	15
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2277 (2009).....	1
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	15
<i>Shelton v. Platt</i> , 139 U.S. 591 (1891).....	6
<i>Singer Sewing Machine Co. of New Jersey v. Benedict</i> , 229 U.S. 481 (1913).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Sneed</i> , 96 U.S. 69 (1877).....	4
<i>The State Railroad Tax Cases</i> , 92 U.S. 575 (1875).....	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3
<b>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11, 12
81 Cong. Rec. 1416 (1937) .....	9
Act of Aug. 21, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-332, 50 Stat. 738.....	8
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 471 .....	5
S. Rep. No. 1035 (1937) .....	5, 8, 9
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1876).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Maurice S. Culp, <i>The Powers of a Court of Equity in State Tax Litigation</i> , 38 Mich. L. Rev. 610 (1940) .....	5
